COB - BOSAIR FORM

09/30/2025 2:45 PM (MST)

Submitted by Jorden.Oliver@pima.gov



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT (BOSAIR)

All fields are required. Enter N/A if not applicable. For number fields, enter 0 if not applicable.

Record Number: PO PDC CT_2100000000000000331

Award Type: Contract

Is a Board Meeting Date

Requested?

Yes

Requested Board Meeting Date: 11/04/2025

Signature Only:

Procurement Director Award /

Delegated Award:

N/A

Supplier / Customer / Grantor /

Subrecipient:

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.

Project Title / Description:

Engineering Design Services: Sunset Road: I-10 to River (4SRRIV)

Purpose:

Amendment: Contract No. CT_2100000000000000331, Amendment No. 5. This amendment extends the term of contract to 11/30/26 due to the continuing need for post-design services during the construction phase of the Sunset Links to River Rd Project and contract close-out activities. Administering Department: Project Design and Construction.

Procurement Method:

Other

Insert additional Procurement Method info, if applicable:

Pursuant to the Emergency Procurement authority of A.R.S. § 34-606 and Pima County Procurement Code 11.12.060 as per the approval of the County Administrator on January 13, 2021, the Board of Supervisors awarded a contract in the amount of \$2,539,663.15 for a contract term of 03/16/21 to 03/15/24.

Amendment No. 1 was approved by the Board of Supervisors, on 07/06/21, to modify the scope of work to include all elements defined in the Design Concept Report (DCR), add Owner Contingency, and increase the contract amount by \$586,717.34 for a cumulative not-to-exceed amount of \$3,126,380.49.

Amendment No. 2 was approved by the Procurement Director, on 05/09/22, to modify the scope of work to include all elements of the Draft Environmental Assessment Report as previously prepared by EcoPlan Associates, Inc. for Sunset Road: I-10 to River Road, and add Subconsultant EcoPlan Associates, Inc. to Task E - Owner Contingency to finalize the Environmental Assessment Report; with no increase to the contract amount.

TO: COB, 10/13/25(1) VERSION: 4

PAGES: 3

Amendment No. 3 was approved by the Board of Supervisors, on 12/20/22, to extend the term of contract to 11/30/25, to incorporate the scope of work and costs into Task D - Post Design Services for services during the construction phase of project, to add

Sub-consultant Desert Archaeology, Inc. to Task D for data recovery of cultural resources, to increase the contract amount by \$366,607.93 for a cumulative not-to-exceed amount of \$3,492,988.42, and to add the Forced Labor of Ethnic Uyghurs clause.

Amendment No. 4 was approved by the Procurement Director, on 07/23/25, to move remaining funds from Sub-consultant Desert Archaeology, Inc. to Sub-consultant WSP USA Inc. due to modified Scope of Work, to reduce the total contract amount by \$30.91 for a revised not-to-exceed amount of \$3,492,957.51 and to add the Heat Injury and Illness Prevention and Safety Plan clause to the contract.

Attachment: Amendment No. 5

Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:

The project consists of roadway and bridge improvements to connect Sunset Road from the I-10 Westbound Frontage Road to River Road, a new Sunset Road overpass structure spanning the UPRR right-of-way, new bridge spanning Rillito Creek, signalized intersections at Sunset and River Roads, modifications to the soil cement bank protection of Rillito Creek, and improvements to Tres Nogales and River Roads.

Public Benefit and Impact:

This project will provide access to over 18,000 vehicles per day by 2045. It will provide access to the proposed Sunset Innovation Campus and alleviate congestion on adjacent interchanges providing the public with a more direct route of travel.

Budget Pillar

• Critical infrastructure & economic growth

Support of Prosperity Initiative:

N/A

Provide information that explains how this activity supports the selected Prosperity Initiative

N/A

Metrics Available to Measure Performance:

The performance will be measured using the consultant evaluation process as outlined in BOS Policy D29.1 (E).

Retroactive:

NO

Amendment / Revised Award Information

Record Number: PO PDC CT 2100000000000000331

Document Type:

PO

Department Code:

PDC

Contract Number:

CT 2100000000000000331

Amendment Number:

5

Commencement Date:

11/04/2025

Termination Date:

11/30/2026

Is the Termination Date new?

YES

Classification:

Expense

Adjust Level:	No change	
Prior Contract Number (If Applicable):	N/A	
Amount This Amendment:		
\$0.00		
Funding Source(s) required:	Regional Transportation Authority (RTA) - (11%), Development Impact Fees - (42%) & County Highway User Revenue Fund (HURF) - (47%)	
Funding from General Fund?		NO
Contract is fully or partially funded v	vith Federal Funds?	NO
Department:	Procurement	
Name:	Judy Cooper 90	
Telephone:	5207243727	
Add GMI Department Signatures		No
Division Manager/Procurement Office Procurement Director Signature:	per Signature: Scott Loomis Digitally signed by Date: 2025.10.06 Puce D Collins Digitally signed by Bruce D Collins Date: 2025.10.06 14:20:02 -07'00'	/ Scott Loomis 12:46:58 -07'00' Date: Date:
Department Director Signature: Deputy County Administrator Signa County Administrator Signature:	ture:	Date: 10/7/2025 Date: 10/8/2025 Date: 10/8/2025

PIMA COUNTY PROJECT DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

PROJECT: Engineering Design Services: Sunset Road: I-10 to River (4SRRIV)

CONSULTANT: Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.

3300 E. Sunrise Dr. Tucson, Arizona, 85718

CONTRACT NO.: CT_21000000000000000331

AMENDMENT NO.: 5

FUNDING: Regional Transportation Authority (RTA) - (11%), Development Impact Fees - (42%) &

County Highway User Revenue Fund (HURF) - (47%)

 CONTRACT TERM: 03/16/21 to 03/15/24
 ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$ 2,539,663.15

 TERMINATION PRIOR AMENDMENT: 11/30/25
 PRIOR AMENDMENT(S): \$ 953,356.18

 TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 11/30/26
 AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT: \$

 REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$ 3,493,019.33

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONSULTANT have entered into the Contract referenced above; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONSULTANT have requested to extend the term of the contract due to the continuing need for post-design services during the construction phase of the Sunset Links to River Rd Project and contract close-out activities.

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONSULTANT have agreed to the above modification.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows:

1. CHANGE: ARTICLE 1 - TERM AND EXTENSION/RENEWAL/CHANGES, first paragraph, as follows:

FROM: "This Contract, as approved by the Board of Supervisors, ... terminates on November 30,

2025..."

TO: "This Contract, as approved by the Board of Supervisors, ... terminates on **November 30, 2026**..."

Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank.

All other provisions of the Contract, not specifically changed by this Amendment, shall remain in effect and be binding upon the Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have affixed their signatures to this Amendment on the dates written below.

APPROVED:	CONSULTANT:
	Caml. Pento
Chair, Board of Supervisors	Signature
	David J Leistiko SR VP
Date	Name and Title (Please Print)
	2025-1006
	Date
ATTEST:	
Clerk of the Board	
Date	

This contract template has been approved as to form by the Pima County Attorney's Office.